SCOTT COUNTY ORDINANCE NO 19-\_\_\_\_

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 13, SEC. 13-47A-2aa OF THE SCOTT COUNTY CODE RELATIVE TO PLACEMENT OF STOP SIGN ON SCOTT COUNTY SECONDARY ROADS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SCOTT COUNTY, IOWA:

SECTION 1.

Under Sec. 13-47A-2aa - to read: From the East and West entrances at the intersection of  $112^{\rm th}$  Avenue and  $140^{\rm th}$  Street Place.

SECTION 2.

The County Auditor is directed to keep and maintain a copy of the Ordinance in the County Auditor's office.

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

If any of the provisions of the Ordinance are for any reason illegal or void, then the lawful provisions of this Ordinance shall be and remain in full force and effect, the same as if the Ordinance contained no illegal or void provisions.

SECTION 4. REPEALER

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its final passage and publication as by law provided.

APPROVED this\_\_\_\_\_\_day of\_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

Tony Knobbe, Chairperson Scott County Board of Supervisors

ATTESTED BY:

Roxanna Moritz Scott County Auditor